

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FEARGHAL MCCARTHY; FEARGHAL MCCARTHY and
CASTLETHORNE CAPITAL LLC, as nominal plaintiffs on
behalf of VENIA RE HOLDINGS LLC, VENIA
DEVELOPMENT LLC, VENIA ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC,
and VENIA HOLDINGS, INC.; and VENIA RE HOLDINGS
LLC, VENIA DEVELOPMENT LLC, and VENIA ASSET
MANAGEMENT LLC, by and through its manager, Fearghal
McCarthy,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KEVIN DeFORD, et al,

Defendants,

and

VENIA RE HOLDINGS LLC, et al,

Nominal Defendants,

and

WEST PARK PARTNERS LLC,

Defendant/Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Clark County
Case No. 12-2-03111-1

APPELLANTS' AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

Charles J. Paternoster, WSBA #38703
PARSONS FARNELL & GREIN, LLP
1030 SW Morrison St.
Portland, Oregon 97205
cpaternoster@pfglaw.com
Telephone: 503-222-1812
Facsimile: 503-274-7979
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
	1. The Trial Court erred by dismissing Appellants' claims to quiet title to the Property.....	2
	2. The Trial Court erred in granting West Park's motion to cancel the lis pendens filed on the Property.....	2
	3. The Trial Court erred in denying reconsideration of its Order to cancel the lis pendens filed on the Property.....	2
	4. The Trial Court erred in denying the motion to stay its Order granting West Park's motion to cancel the lis pendens on the Property.....	2
	5. The Trial Court erred in granting judgment for attorney's fees against Fearghal McCarthy in the amount of \$6,250.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. <u>Procedural History</u>	4
	B. <u>Statement of Facts</u>	6
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. <u>Summary of Argument</u>	12
	B. <u>The standard of review is de novo</u> ,	12
	C. <u>Absent findings that the allegations stated in the Complaint show some insuperable bar to relief, dismissal of the quiet title claim is error</u>	13
	D. <u>Prior legal ownership of the Property is not necessary to bring a quiet title action. A prior equitable interest is sufficient</u>	16

E.	<u>Appellants need only claim “some interest” in the Property to bring an action to quiet title. Within the quiet title and lis pendens statutes, Washington courts interpret an “interest” in real property broadly.</u>	17
F.	<u>A breach of fiduciary duty or trust relationship establishes sufficient grounds in equity for a plaintiff to bring an action to quiet title.</u>	20
G.	<u>Copenhaver’s breach of the VREH LLC Agreement provides alternative grounds for Appellants to seek equitable relief and bring an action to quiet title.</u>	24
H.	<u>Washington courts recognize constructive trust theory as a basis to recover property and grant relief to quiet title.</u>	25
I.	<u>The Trial Court erred in cancelling the Lis Pendens. The Trial Court’s conclusion that a lis pendens vests substantive rights similar to injunctive relief or a prejudgment writ of attachment is erroneous.</u>	30
J.	<u>The Trial Court erred by not recognizing that Appellants brought their claims in equity. Appellants’ equitable claims were not adjudicated.</u>	32
K.	<u>The Second Amended Complaint meets the notice requirements of CR 8(a). Even if the Complaint was somehow deficient in stating a claim to quiet title, the proper remedy is to allow Appellants to amend their complaint.</u>	34
L.	<u>Judgment for attorney fees is error. Any judgment for attorney fees should be against the Venia LLCs and not against McCarthy personally.</u>	35
M.	<u>The Trial Court’s denial of Appellants’ Motion to Stay is error.</u>	37
N.	<u>Appellants are entitled to costs on appeal.</u>	38
V.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bangasser & Associates, Inc. v. Hedges</i> , 58 Wn.2d 514, 516-517, 364 P.2d 237 (1961),.....	27
<i>Beers v. Ross</i> , 137 Wn. App. 566, 575, 154 P.3d 277 (2007).....	32
<i>Bellingham First Fed Sav. Loan Ass 'n v. Garrison</i> , 87 Wn.2d 437, 438-39, 552 P.2d 1090 (1976).....	33
<i>Bishop of Victoria Corp. v. Corporate Business Park, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 443, 457, 158 P.3d 1183 (2007).....	21
<i>Brooke v. Robinson</i> , 125 Wn. App. 253, 257, 104 P.3d 674 (2004).....	25
<i>Carkonen v. Alberts</i> , 196 Wash. 575, 83 P.2d 899, 135 A.L.R. 209 (1938).....	28
<i>Caruso v. Local Union 690 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 349, 670 P.2d 240 (1983).....	35
<i>Chelan County v. Wilson</i> , 49 Wn. App. 628, 744 P.2d 1106 (1987).....	33
<i>City of Lakewood v. Pierce Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 118, 126, 30 P.3d 446 (2001).....	25
<i>Cornish Coll. of the Arts v. 1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship</i> , 158 Wn. App. 203, 222, 242 P.3d 1 (2010).....	25
<i>Dragt v. Dragt/De Tray, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 564-65, 161 P.3d 473 (2007).....	21
<i>Edmonson v. Popchoi</i> , 172 Wn.2d 272, 279-280, 256 P.3d 1223 (2011). 25	
<i>Finch v. Matthews</i> , 74 Wn.2d 161, 166, 443 P.2d 833 (1968).....	16
<i>Grein v. Cavano</i> , 61 Wn.2d 498, 379 P.2d 209 (1963).....	39
<i>Gustafson v. Gustafson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987).....	22
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co., Inc.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 165, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	35
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 420, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	13, 14
<i>Hsu Ying Li v. Tang</i> , 87 Wn.2d 796, 557 P.2d 342 (1976).....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Lutz</i> , 74 Wn. App. 356, 873 P.2d 566 (1994).....	23, 28
<i>Interlake Porsche & Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 521-522, 728 P.2d 597 (1986).....	39, 40
<i>Kausky v. Kosten</i> , 27 Wn.2d 721, 728, 179 P.2d 950 (1947).....	27, 29
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 159 Wn.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Kobza v. Tripp</i> , 105 Wn. App. 90, 95, 18 P.3d 621 (2001).....	16
<i>Kritzer v. Collier</i> , 28 Wn.2d 356 (1947).....	31
<i>Merrick v. Pattison</i> , 85 Wash. 240, 245, 147 P. 1137 (1915).....	31
<i>Michelson Bros. v. Baderman</i> , 4 Wn. App. 625, 627, 483 P.2d 859 (1971) 16	

<i>Moon v. Phipps</i> , 67 Wn.2d 948, 955, 411 P.2d157 (1966).....	22
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 397, 463 P.2d 159 (1969)	22
<i>Noble v. Lubrin</i> , 114 Wn. App. 812, 60 P.3d 1224 (2003).....	21
<i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 254, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	14
<i>Pacific Nw. Shooting Park Ass'n v. City of Sequim</i> , 158 Wn.2d 342, 352, 144 P.3d 276 (2006).....	34
<i>Parker v. Burwell</i> , 6g Wn. 386, 125 P.151 (1912).....	28
<i>Pay 'N Save Corp. v. Eads</i> , 53 Wn. App. 443, (1989).....	31
<i>Proctor v. Forsythe</i> , 4 Wn. App. 238, 242, 480 P.2d 511 (1971).....	27
<i>Puget Sound Plywood, Inc. v. Master</i> , 86 Wn.2d 135, 542 P.2d 756 (1975)	40
<i>R.O.I, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 50 Wn. App. 459, 748 P.2d 1136, (1988)	31
<i>Richau v. Rayner</i> , 98 Wn. App. 190, 198, 988 P.2d 1052 (1999)	36
<i>Rodriguez v. Perez</i> , 99 Wn. App. 439, 442, 994 P.2d 874 (2000).....	13
<i>Rozell v. Vansyckle</i> , 11 Wash. 79, 83, 39 Pac. 270 (1895).....	27, 28
<i>Rue v. Oregon & Washington R.R.</i> , 109 Wash. 436, 186 Pac. 1074 (1920) 16	
<i>Saviano v. Westport Amusements, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 72, 79, 180 P.3d 874 (2008).....	21
<i>Schwab v. City of Seattle</i> , 64 Wn. App. 742, 826 P.2d 1089 (1992) ..	19, 31
<i>Scymanski v. Dufault</i> , 80 Wn.2d 77, 491 P.2d 1050 (1971).....	26, 33
<i>Seattle Trust & Sav. Bank v. McCarthy</i> , 94 Wn.2d 605, 612-13, 617 P.2d 1023 (1980).....	39
<i>Smith v. Monson</i> , 157 Wn. App. 443, 445, 236 P. 3d 991 (2010).	32
<i>South Kitsap Family Worship Center v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn. App. 900, 911-12, 146 P.3d 935 (2006).....	36
<i>State v. Henjum</i> 136 Wn. App. 807, 810. 150 P.3d 1170 (2007).....	13
<i>Symington v. Hudson</i> , 40 Wn.2d 331, 243 P.2d 484 (1952).....	18, 19
<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 329-30, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	13
<i>Turpen v. Johnson</i> , 26 Wn.2d 716, 175 P.2d 495 (1946)	17
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 93, 154 P.3d 882 (2007). 17, 36	
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 784, 797-98, 16 P.3d 574 (2001).....	21
<i>Washington Pulp & Paper Corp. v. Robinson</i> , 166 Wash. 210, 6 P. (2d) 632 (1932).....	34
<i>Westerbeck v. Cannon</i> , 5 Wn.2d 106, 104 P.2d 918 (1940).....	22
<i>Western Stud Welding, Inc. v. Omark Indus., Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 293,716 P.2d 959 (1986).....	38
<i>White v. White</i> , 33 Wn. App. 364, 655 P.2d 1173 (1982).....	23

<i>Witzel v. Tena</i> , 48 Wn.2d 628, 631, 295 P.2d 1115 (1956)	34
<i>Womach v. Sandygren</i> , 96 Wash. 12, 164 Pac. 600 (1917)	34

Washington Statutes

RCW 25.15.125	4, 37
RCW 25.15.155	4, 22, 37
RCW 4.28.320	passim
RCW 4.28.328(2).....	35
RCW 4.28.328(3).....	36
RCW 4.84.010	40
RCW 4.84.030	40
RCW 4.84.190	40
RCW 7.28.010.....	16, 17, 18
RCW 7.28.120	34
RCW 7.40.020.....	30

Federal Cases

<i>Bailey v. Meister Brau, Inc.</i> , 535 F.2d 982, 995 (7th Cir.1976)	39
<i>Keystone Land Development Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 1070, 1075 (9th Cir. 2003)	36

Treatises

1 JOHN NEWTON POMEROY, A TREATISE ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE, § 155 at 210 (5th ed. 1941)	27
2 POMEROY'S EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE, § 1053	27
5 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §1357, at 604 (1969)	14
RESTATEMENT OF RESTITUTION §160 (1937).....	28
WILLIAM B. STOEBUCK & J. WEAVER, 18 WASHINGTON PRACTICE: REAL ESTATE: TRANSACTIONS § 11.3 (2d ed. 2004)	17

Cases - Other States

<i>Anderson v. Bellino</i> , 265 Neb. 577 658 N.W.2d (2003).....	25, 33
<i>Blumenfeld v. R.M Shoemaker Co.</i> 286 Pa. Super. 540, 429 A.2d 654, 657-58 (1981).....	31
<i>Cap Care Grp., Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 149 N.C. App. 817, 824, 561 S.E.2d 578 (2002)	29
<i>Fix v. Fix</i> , 847 S.W.2d 762, 765[1] (Mo. 1993)	25
<i>Heck v. Adamson</i> , 941 A.2d 1028, 1030 (D.C. 2008).....	28
<i>Mammoth Cave Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Gross</i> , 141 Ariz. 389, 391-92, 687 P.2d 397 (1984).....	19
<i>Polk v. Schwartz</i> , 166 N.J. Super. 292, 298, 399 A.2d 1001 (N.J. App. Div. 1979)	29
<i>Ross v. Specialty Risk Consultants, Inc.</i> , 240 Wis. 2d 23, 35, 621 N.W.2d 669 (Wis.App. 2000).....	29
<i>Tucson Estates, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 151 Ariz. 600, 604, 729 P.2d 954, 959 (Ct. App. 1986)	19
<i>Wenzel v. Mathies</i> , 542 N.W.2d 634, 641 (Minn.App. 1996)	21

Other Authorities

18B Am.Jur.2d §1460, at 445	21
76 Am. Jur. 2d, Trusts, § 183 (2007).....	25

Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	13
CR 15(a).....	35
CR 8(a).....	34
RAP 18.1	38
RAP 5.2(a)	37
